

23-7577

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– v. –

DOUGLASS MACKEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York
Case No. 21-cr-00080-AMD

DEFENDANT DOUGLASS MACKEY'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR RELEASE PENDING APPEAL

Eric S. Dreiband
Yaakov M. Roth
Joseph P. Falvey
Caleb P. Redmond
Harry S. Graver
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave, N.W.
Washington DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Douglass Mackey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. WHETHER SPREADING POLITICAL MISINFORMATION IS A FEDERAL CRIME IS AT MINIMUM “CLOSE.”	2
II. WHETHER INTERNET OFFENSES CAN BE PROSECUTED ANYWHERE IN THE COUNTRY IS AT MINIMUM “CLOSE.”	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	4
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	5
<i>Friend v. Gasparino</i> , 61 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) (per curiam).....	3
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 183 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 293 F. App'x 826 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	4
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	6
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	3
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 778 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>United States v. Randell</i> , 761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985)	2
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 414 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2005)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 188 F. 836 (D. Md. 1911)	4
<i>United States v. Zimny</i> , 857 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2017)	2
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017) (per curiam)	3
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3237	9
18 U.S.C. § 3143	1, 7
